amount of the asset was unlikely to be recovered from its development or sale.  Accordingly, the carrying amount
for the Shine Project of $17,606,000 was assessed based on its Value In Use in the same way as for mine
properties, and fully impaired as at 31 December 2014. The following assumptions were used in assessing the
impairment for the Shine Project carrying value:

 Cashflow forecasts were based on the latest internal estimates for the life of mine;
 Discount rate of 21.4% (nominal, before tax) and 15.0% (nominal, after tax);
 Revenue and cost inflation estimates of 2.5% per year; and
 Base case iron ore price forecast for the 62% Fe benchmark fines CFR price (northern China) of US$66/dmt at

an exchange rate of A$1.00/US$0.80, with sensitivities undertaken for a range of these inputs.

It is estimated that changes in key assumptions would impact recoverable amounts as 31 December 2014 as
follows:

 An increase in the benchmark 62% Fe fines CFR iron ore price by 10% to US$72.60/dmt would not impact the
impairment.

 A reduction in the A$/US$ exchange rate by 10% to A$1.00/US$0.72 would not impact the impairment.

Mount Gibson Iron Limited
31 December 2014 Half-Year Financial Report

Page 22

 Notes 31 December
2014

30 June
2014

  $’000 $’000

11. MINE PROPERTIES

Mine development expenditure  1,537,543 1,442,621

Accumulated amortisation and impairment  (1,527,121) (786,890)

  10,422 655,731

[a] Reconciliation

 Koolan Island Tallering Peak Extension Hill Total

 31-Dec-14 30-Jun-14 31-Dec-14 30-Jun-14 31-Dec-14 30-Jun-14 31-Dec-14 30-Jun-14

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred waste

Carrying amount at the
beginning of the period

354,204 279,193 - 12,574 - - 354,204 291,767

Deferred waste capitalised 92,683 151,028 - 1,099 - - 92,683 152,127

Amortisation expensed (20,117) (76,017) - (13,673) - - (20,117) (89,690)

Impairment of deferred
waste [Note 12]

(426,770) - - - - - (426,770) -

Carrying amount at the end of
the period

- 354,204 - - - - - 354,204

Other mine properties

Carrying amount at the
beginning of the period

276,877 336,715 - 2,559 24,650 30,172 301,527 369,446

Additions - - - 11 - - - 11

Mine rehabilitation –
discount rate adjustment

- (32,853) - - - (232) - (33,085)

Transferred (to)/from
deferred acquisition,
exploration and evaluation

- - - - - - - -

Transferred from capital
works in progress

2,240 5,493 - - - - 2,240 5,493

Amortisation expensed (8,393) (32,478) - (2,570) (3,736) (5,290) (12,129) (40,338)

Impairment of other mine
properties [Note 12]

(270,724) - - - (10,492) - (281,216) -

Carrying amount at the end of
the period

- 276,877 - - 10,422 24,650 10,422 301,527

Total mine properties - 631,081 - - 10,422 24,650 10,422 655,731

Mount Gibson Iron Limited
31 December 2014 Half-Year Financial Report

Page 23

12. IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

The Group reviews the carrying value of its assets at each balance date.  During the half-year ended 31 December
2014, the following material events occurred which were considered indicators of impairment:

 the benchmark price of iron ore, being the Company’s sole product, decreased significantly from US$93 per dry
metric tonne (dmt) as at 30 June 2014 to US$71.75/dmt as at 31 December 2014, a reduction of 23%, and has
declined further since period end;

 the Company’s Koolan Island operation suffered a major failure of the Main Pit seawall resulting in the pit being